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DECISION
We grant the State Board of Nursing’s motion for summary decision.  There is cause to discipline Marenda Fay Bennett under § 335.066.2(2) and (5)
 because she pled guilty to stealing.  
Procedure

On August 24, 2010, the State Board of Nursing filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Bennett as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  We served Bennett by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.
  Bennett did not file an answer.  

On January 7, 2011, the Board filed a motion for summary “disposition,” invoking a procedure we call a “motion for summary decision.”
  We gave Bennett until January 24, 2011, to file a response, but she did not do so.

The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Bennett on November 5, 2010.  Bennett did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further 

proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Bennett was licensed as an LPN.  Her license expired on May 31, 2010, but  was current and active at the time of the events described below.
2. From June 23, 2009, until August 26, 2009, Bennett was employed as an LPN with Chaffee Nursing Center (“the Center”) in Chaffee, Missouri.

3. On August 26, 2009, Bennett was caught carrying items of property, including clothing, medication, and supplies, from the Center to her car.  The property belonged to the Center or to the Center’s patients. 
4. That day, Bennett admitted that the items belonged to the Center and its patients.  She was arrested and subsequently charged with two counts of theft/stealing (value of property or services is less than $500), a Class A misdemeanor, in violation of § 570.030.
5. On November 25, 2009, Bennett pled guilty in the Associate Circuit Court of Scott County, Missouri, to the two counts of theft/stealing as set out above.

6. The court suspended the imposition of Bennett’s sentence  and placed her on two years’ supervised probation.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  We may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and Bennett does not raise a genuine issue as to such facts.
  
A.  Section 335.066.2(2) – Bennett’s Guilty Plea

The Board cites § 335.066.2(2), which authorizes discipline when:

[t]he person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Bennett admitted pleading guilty to the offense of theft/stealing.
1.  Related to Qualifications, Functions or Duties of an LPN

An LPN’s functions or duties are set forth in § 335.016:
(14) “Practical nursing”, the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.  All such nursing care shall be given 
under the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse.  For the purposes of this chapter, the term “direction” shall mean guidance or supervision provided by a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or a registered professional nurse, including, but not limited to, oral, written, or otherwise communicated orders or directives for patient care.  When practical nursing care is delivered pursuant to the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse, such care may be delivered by a licensed practical nurse without direct physical oversight[.]
Stealing clearly involves dishonesty.  The functions or duties of an LPN require doctors and registered nurses to rely on the LPN to reliably document the nursing care and prescription medicines given.  An LPN must be trusted not to steal because the LPN may have access to controlled substances or, as here, to patients’ property, whether rendering care in a hospital, clinical, or home setting.  Therefore, the offense of stealing to which Bennett pled guilty clearly relates to the functions or duties of an LPN.  


The offense also relates to an LPN’s qualifications, one of which is good moral character.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Because stealing involves dishonesty and a violation of the property rights of others, it relates to the qualification of good moral character.

Bennett's guilty pleas are cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).
2.  Essential Elements of Fraud or Dishonesty


An “essential element” is one that must be proved for a conviction in every case.

Section 570.030 provides the elements of stealing:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  The offense of stealing always requires the element of dishonesty.  Bennett's guilty pleas are cause for discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(2).  
3.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case involving discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

We find that the crime of stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  Therefore, Bennett's pleas are cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

B.  Section 335.066.2(5) – Related to Functions or Duties of an LPN 


The Board cites § 335.066.2(5), which authorizes discipline for:

Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]
“Functions or duties” in § 335.066.2(5) refers to the acts, operations or services expected from a member of a particular profession.
  

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Bennett’s actions demonstrate dishonesty and moral turpitude, as we set out above, but they do not demonstrate incompetency. 


Nor do they demonstrate gross negligence, fraud, or misrepresentation.  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  The 
actions that Bennett admitted committing, both here and in her criminal prosecution, constituted straightforward stealing, without any affirmative representations.

But her actions do demonstrate misconduct.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Bennett pled guilty to § 570.030, an essential element of which is having the purpose to deprive the victim of property or services.

Bennett is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5).
Summary

There is cause to discipline Bennett under § 335.066.2(2) and (5).  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on February 23, 2011.
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Commissioner
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